Pacheco Municipal Advisory Council



Shawn Garcia, Chair Vince Robb, Vice Chair Mike Flanagan, Secretary Nam Trinh, Councilmember



Shawn Garcia, Chair

Office of Supervisor Federal Glover Contact: Lynn Reichard-Enea 651 Pine Street Martinez, CA 94553 925-335-8200

The Pacheco Municipal Advisory Committee serves as an advisory body to the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors and the County Planning Agency.

2018 Annual Report to the Board of Supervisors

Submitted by: Shawn Garcia, Chairperson

Activities and Accomplishments

The primary goals of the MAC in 2018 were to increase community awareness and participation at the monthly MAC meetings and to represent the community's interests, concerns and voice to the Board of Supervisors. We have done a good job providing a forum of communication between the residents of Pacheco and the Supervisor and County offices and Agencies.

The MAC board's activities and efforts have resulted in improvements and changes in 2018:

- Received funding from the Supervisor for greater outreach efforts.
- Continual maintenance and upkeep of Pacheco Community Park.
- Continual maintenance and upkeep of median on Pacheco Blvd. and Grayson Creek.
- Held our fourth annual Pacheco Community Park Creek Cleanup and third annual Community Clean Up by providing free e-waste recycling, and dumpsters for residents to drop off trash. We partnered with the Pacheco Town Council who provided snacks, lunch, and drinks to cleanup volunteers.
- Assisted the community in addressing their concerns about failed storm drains
- Assisted the community in addressing their concerns about homelessness
- Continued community participation and MAC attendance as a result of outreach efforts to the community of Pacheco.

The MAC received informative presentations and provided thoughtful feedback on matters that impact Pacheco and look forward to receiving additional updates in 2019:

- WW Funding Allocation and Implementation Plan
- Assessment Fund Update
- Pacheco Area of Benefit
- Homelessness in Pacheco
- CORE Housing and Homeless Services
- Storm Drain Issues
- Pacheco Town Council Scholarship Awards
- Pacheco Beautification Project LL-2 Zone 5 assessment.

The MAC greatly appreciates the support of the Sherriff and CHP in the Pacheco community. The Deputy Sheriff and CHP Officer regularly attend MAC meetings to provide updates on crime

Pacheco Municipal Advisory Council



Shawn Garcia, Chair Vince Robb, Vice Chair Mike Flanagan, Secretary Nam Trinh, Councilmember



Shawn Garcia, Chair

Office of Supervisor Federal Glover Contact: Lynn Reichard-Enea 651 Pine Street Martinez, CA 94553 925-335-8200

The Pacheco Municipal Advisory Committee serves as an advisory body to the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors and the County Planning Agency.

and incidences in the community, and work to find solutions to concerns raised by the MAC and community members.

Membership

The current MAC board is dedicated and hard working. We feel that we have made some positive changes in our community.

At this time there is one vacancy and one alternate vacancy. Vacancies have been posted, however there have been no applicants.

The Recording Secretary resigned in April 2018; the Supervisor's staff representative has been recording monthly meeting minutes since that time. The position has been posted, however there have been no applicants.

Members

- Shawn Garcia, Chair elected January 2018
- Vince Robb, Vice Chair elected January 2018
- Mike Flanagan, Secretary elected January 2018
- Nam Trinh, Councilmember
- Kaye Perry-Thayer, Councilmember

Attendance in 2017

January Trinh and Perry-Thayer Absent

February All Present

March Trinh and Flanagan Absent

April Garcia Absent

May Perry-Thayer Absent

June Trinh and Perry-Thayer Absent

July All Present

August No meeting by design

September Trinh Absent October Trinh Absent

November TBD

December No meeting by design

Pacheco Municipal Advisory Council



Shawn Garcia, Chair Vince Robb, Vice Chair Mike Flanagan, Secretary Nam Trinh, Councilmember



Shawn Garcia, Chair

Office of Supervisor Federal Glover Contact: Lynn Reichard-Enea 651 Pine Street Martinez, CA 94553 925-335-8200

The Pacheco Municipal Advisory Committee serves as an advisory body to the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors and the County Planning Agency.

MAC Work Plan and Objectives for 2019

A priority for the MAC in 2019 will continue to be to increase community awareness of the MAC and increase community involvement. We will continue to provide a forum of communication between the residents of Pacheco and the Supervisor and County offices and Agencies.

We will work with County entities to coordinate the fifth annual creek cleanup event and fourth annual community cleanup. This would include the cost of food; rental and other charges related to the creek cleanup and community cleanup.

We would like to outreach to other MACs and CACs to discuss common interests and ideas, and learn from one another at quarterly joint MAC meetings where the Pacheco MAC would host one of these meetings. That would include the cost of food, rental and other charges related to the outreach.

We will continue our work on:

- 1. Community involvement
- 2. Community awareness of events taking place at the Community Center
- 3. Beautification of the medians along Pacheco Blvd.
- 4. Continued upkeep and development of the Pacheco Creekside Park
- 5. Community input on safety projects

Pacheco MAC meetings are held on the 2nd Wednesday of every month at 6:30 p.m. at the Pacheco Community Center, 5800 Pacheco Blvd., Pacheco.

Chair: Shawn Garcia
Vice Chair: Vince Robb
Secretary: Mike Flanagan
Staff District V: Lynn Reichard-Enea